

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BENJAMIN MICHAEL MERRYMAN, AMY
WHITAKER MERRYMAN TRUST, B
MERRYMAN AND A MERRYMAN 4TH
GENERATION REMAINDER TRUST AND
CHESTER COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT FUND, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:15-cv-09188-VEC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS APPROVAL	4
A. The Settlement Meets the Standards for Final Approval Under Rule 23(e).....	4
B. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	7
C. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length.....	8
D. The Relief that the Settlement Provides for the Settlement Class Is Adequate, Taking into Account the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Further Litigation and Other Relevant Factors.....	9
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation	9
2. The Risks of Continued Litigation.....	11
(a) Risks to Establishing Liability	11
(b) Risks to Establishing Damages.....	12
(c) Risks to Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial	12
3. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date	13
4. Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed.....	14
5. Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment	15
6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation.....	15
E. The Other Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Final Approval of the Settlement	17
F. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	19
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION WARRANTS APPROVAL.....	19
IV. THE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT SATISFIES DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS AND IS REASONABLE	21
V. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	24
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5, 9
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	10-11
<i>Annunziato v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 329 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<i>In re Barrick Gold Sec. Litig.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	7
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	9-10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6, 11, 14
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arbuthnot v.</i> <i>Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5, 16
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	23-24
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 2016).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6, 11, 15
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018)	18
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19, 24
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	10
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	9
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	16
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	21
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	8
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000)	19-20
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	7, 11, 16
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....	24
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	5
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 312 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	24
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	10
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20-21
<i>In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6333657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018).....	4-5, 21-22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d. Cir. 2005).....	5, 21
<i>White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....	6
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....	13, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	<i>passim</i>
